PRE-MEETING CONFERENCE TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 2017 6:00 P.M.

The Pre-Meeting Conference of the City Council of the City of Vineland was called to order by the President, Paul F. Spinelli.

The following members were present at roll call:

Councilman David Acosta (arrived at 6:03 p.m.) Councilwoman Angela Calakos Councilman Ronald J. Franceschini, Jr. President Paul F. Spinelli

Councilman Albert Vargas was absent.

Also present were: Richard Tonetta, Esq., City Solicitor

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr., Assistant Business Administrator

President Spinelli led the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Municipal Clerk stated Public Notice of this meeting, pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act, has been given on December 28, 2016 by the City Clerk in the following manner:

- 1. Posting written notice on the official bulletin board in the lobby of the City Hall on;
- 2. Providing written notice to the offices of The Daily Journal and The Press of Atlantic City;
- 3. Filing written notice in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Vineland.

President Spinelli asked if anyone from the public would like to comment.

Neal Lewis rhetorically questioned the "no food or drink" signs. President Spinelli stated the resolution concerning Sherman Avenue and the Boulevard will be prepared for the next meeting.

The Clerk reviewed the changes to the agenda since the March 21 work session. A revised version of Ordinance No. 2017-28, providing economic assistance to Vineland military personnel during deployment in recognition of their service to our country, was provided. It adds some clarifying language. A revised version of Resolution No. 2017-152, to amend and supplement Resolution No. 2017-53, authorizing professional services with Dr. Peter Federici, was distributed. The revision corrected a typographical error in the title. The resolution awarding a contract to Jerry & Son Excavation, Inc., Mays Landing, NJ for the Lenwood Court major subdivision completion, was removed. Resolution No. 2017-154 was assigned to a resolution endorsing the findings of the City Engineer that the improvements required for the development project Whispering Woods major subdivision final, Dante Avenue, Block 863, Lot 2, City of Vineland, are incomplete and therefore not approved or accepted, was added. Resolution No. 2017-167, authorizing the execution of a memorandum of agreement for the use of the Vineland Police Department range for training purposes, was added. The motion to return bid bonds or checks of the unsuccessful bidder for the Lenwood Court major subdivision completion was removed.

President Spinelli will be presenting mayoral proclamations to Miss Vineland Jada Morgan and the Boys & Girls Club, on behalf of Mayor Fanucci.

President Spinelli entertained a motion by Councilwoman Calakos, and seconded by Councilman Acosta, to adjourn the meeting.

The Clerk called the roll: YEAS: Councilman Acosta

Councilwoman Calakos Councilman Franceschini President Spinelli

ATTEST:	Paul F. Spinelli President of Council
With David DMC	
Keith Petrosky, RMC Municipal Clerk	